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1 September 2021 
 
Attention:  
WWCC Development  
Po Box 20 Wagga Wagga 2650 
 

Submission on DA 21/0492 Proposed Place of Worship 53 Gregadoo Road 
 
Please find my submission Against the proposed Development Application below   
 
I am against the proposed Place of Worship at 53 Gregadoo Road for the following reasons 
 

1. Breach of the 88B Instrument – Not a Private Dwelling House 

 
 
The 88B instrument is a control for families and rate payers to know what is developing now and into 
the future for assurity, security and valuation purposes and this proposed development is in clear 
breach of the instrument undermining the surrounding families, their homes and their lifetime 
investment  
 

2. Breach of the 88B Instrument – Side & Front Fencing & Gate 

 
The 88B instrument is a control for families and rate payers to know what is developing now and into 
the future for assurity, security and valuation purposes, the assumption of this type of fencing to 
secure the property would is in clear breach of the instrument undermining the surrounding families, 
their homes and their lifetime investment as well not in keeping with the surrounding homes and 
negatively impacts the street scape 
 

3. Breach of LEP Use or Intent within R5 Permissible – Excludes Majority of the Community   
 
The SEE 2.4 Notes permissible use within R5 zoned land which stipulates specific logistically and 
community based user groups to which this develops does not comply as it is a private church which 
excludes the majority of the community and its users are not located nearby. The permissible use of 
such exceptions are purely intended to benefit the majority of the community and nearby neighbours 
to which this will not.  
 
The applicant’s Proposal states Place of Public Worship but is not Open to the Public and discriminates 
against the surrounding community and the majority worshippers intending to use this facility do not 
reside within this suburb. 
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4. Excessive Noise Generation  
 
The proposed church times of 6.00am Sunday and Monday and 6pm – 7pm daily will grossly impact 
on the neighbouring community with exorbitant numbers of vehicles visiting, dropping off delivering 
with vehicle noise, opening and closing doors and talking. General DA constructions approvals 
condition noise generation to protect neighbouring properties with set start and finish times for every 
day of the week to which these proposed hours significantly depart from. No matter how quiet visitors 
intend to be that amount of people instantly generate excessive noise and disturb the neighbourhood. 
 
Wagga Wagga City Council imposes noise restraints on certain industries to protect residences and 
the community and this proposal will have a detrimental impact on residences outside of normal 
neighbourhood practices. 
 
This proposed development should be treated as a commercial proposition in a commercial precinct 
as it  
 

• excludes and discriminates 

• vehicle movements will be excessive and dangerous for existing residences and schools etc 

• noise impacts on residences is not expected like this in a residential subdivision 

• carparking facilities and safety would be better suited in a commercial precinct 

• hours of operation would be better suited in a commercial precinct  

• The applicant’s worshippers own many commercial properties within Wagga and may be 
better suited developing these to lessen the impact on all neighbouring properties who are a 
not a part of this exclusive following  

 
Please note that the other places of worship referenced in the SEE operate significantly longer hours 
of operation so if this proposal is so warranted why is it only operating for 2 hours a week. I believe 
this is one of those proposals that try the road of least resistance then once approved revert to the 
applicants motive of the same operations of their other places of worship. This is gross misuse of 
this prime residential land, to have a commercial property purpose built to operate for only 2 hours 
a week is letting down the Wagga community especially with the shortage of residential land. 
 

5. Excessive Vehicles Movements on Gregadoo Road – RMS Safety Issue 
 
The original Residential subdivision was approved with conditions to address the safety of residents 
and travellers on Gregadoo Road with lots facing Gregadoo Road for Single Dwelling purposes (approx. 
2 vehicles), this was initiated to limit the amount of stopping on every busying road with driveways 
combined side by side to reduce lot entries.  
 
This location is extremely close to Mater Dei Primary School and Mater Dei Catholic College as well as 
a child care centre and the traffic concerns in this area are already high let alone another 40 – 60+ 
vehicles adding to the problem. In addition to this the road now will have greater vehicle movements 
with the new Main street subdivision increasing population. Strategically Wagga will develop further 
South and Gregadoo Road will become more arterial and unless major road works are done with 
development will be a death trap and make WWCC liable. 
 
The SEE states that the size of the development should negate an RMS study however with the 
proposed gatherings and general running will automatically direct 40 – 60+ vehicles at any one time 
and for the safety of the community an RMS full study into this should be done under due diligence 
and include full consultation with the schools and child care as they have all been liaising with WWCC 
for years to achieve a safer environment  
 
With the pending residential proposal opposite this property, additional residents and traffic on 
Gregadoo Road is another reason this proposal should be in a commercial precinct.  
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6. Community Consultation 
 
The community consultation referenced in the SEE should be dismissed for the following  

• New property owners since previous application in 2017 

• No record of community consultation and feedback 

• No record of community meetings, forms of notification or minutes 

• Neighbour Sentiment Analysis Report prepared by the applicant  
 
 

7. Unoccupied Building Poses Safety Threat 
 
With the proposed development being non-residential and unoccupied this would create or possibly 
invite crime to this location knowing that the premises would be unoccupied as well as the building 
providing a screen for criminals from passers-by to enter the adjoining properties   
 

Further Comments – 88B makes mention again of permissible use for a Place of Public Worship 
however council and the neighbouring community need to understand that this facility will not be 
open to the public as this congregation is exclusive 

 
The group home mentioned to which many residents lodged submissions, is occupied and has 
extremely low levels of vehicle movement and couldn’t be considered in any similarity  

 
Further Comments – Section 79C(1)(b),(c) and (e) Impacts mentions Gregadoo Road is better 
suited this development over residences because of noise, so do we knock down all the existing 
dwellings along Gregadoo Road in light of this comment – good, hard working, rate paying 
neighbours instil the authority in council and its staff to protect their best interests including their 
wellbeing, their inclusiveness, their financial loss from valuation decrease etc. 
 
The comment that the development is in keeping with the character of the surrounding area is 
ridiculous based on the proposed plans and existing dwellings already there and to say that this 
development would have a beneficial impact on the locality enhancing community ties (please note 
below articles referenced – this church is EXCLUSIVE and do not mix in mainstream society), 
catering for minority group (this is only interested in catering for their own minority group and 
excluding the neighbouring community) and convenient for residences (having 15+ car spaces 
automatically flags that they will not be local) of that faith only is purely farcical at best.    
 
https://www.change.org/p/cheshire-east-counci-to-prevent-planning-being-granted-to-
plymouth-brethren-on-the-mobberley-riding-school-site 
 

According to press releases, the Brethren Community do not 
involve themselves with the local community in any way. What is 
this going to fetch to our village?  
 
 http://www.heraldsun.com.au/leader/outer-east/exclusive-brethren-church-plan-draws-
opposition-from-residents/news-story/6cab5b1b60c39c33e54811b82ce7d3f4 
 

Exclusive Brethren church plan draws opposition from residents 
 

http://www.northerndailyleader.com.au/story/3046294/outpouring-of-opposition-to-
exclusive-brethren-church-plan/ 

Outpouring of opposition to Exclusive Brethren church plan 
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1 September 2021

Attention:
WWCC Development
Po Box 20 Wagga Wagga 2650

Submission on DA2LlO492 Proposed Place of Worship 53 Gregadoo Road

Please find my submission Against the proposed Development Application below

I am against the proposed Place of Worship at 53 Gregadoo Road for the following reasons

1. Breach of the 88B lnstrument * Not a Private Dwelling House

G) \6 mqin luilf,ing shall bc used or allowcd m be used for any purposc other than as a
private dwelling buse aad shall oot nor shall ary part thereof be uscd or alloe/Ed to
be used for a rcsidmtial unit, strata unit or flat.

The 888 instrument is a control for families and rate payers to know what is developing now and into
the future for assurity, security and valuation purposes and this proposed development is in clear

breach of the instrument undermining the surrounding families, their homes and their lifetime
investment

2. Breach of the 888 lnstrument - side & Front Fencing & Gate

Other than as provided for in paragraphs 3(a) and (b) no fencc shall be constucled or
erected or allow to rcmain on or between the strrct alignment and the building
envclopc for such lot of othcr than brick, rcck or stoD€ ferce not exceeding 900mm

in height;

The 888 instrument is a controlfor families and rate payers to know what is developing now and into
the future for assurity, security and valuation purposes, the assumption of this type of fencing to
secure the property would is in clear breach of the instrument undermining the surrounding families,

their homes and their lifetime investment as well not in keeping with the surrounding homes and

negatively impacts the street scape

3. Breach of LEP Use or lntent within R5 Permissible - Excludes Maiority of the community

The SEE 2.4 Notes permissible use within R5 zoned land which stipulates specific logistically and

community based user groups to which this develops does not comply as it is a private church which

excludes the majority of the community and its users are not located nearby. The permissible use of
such exceptions are purely intended to benefit the majority of the community and nearby neighbours

to which this will not.

The a pplica nt's Proposal states Place of Public Worship but is not Open to the Public a nd discriminates

against the surrounding community and the majority worshippers intending to use this facility do not

reside within this su burb.

(0
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4. Excessive Noise Generation

The proposed church times of 6.00am Sunday and Monday and 6pm - 7pm daily will grossly impact

on the neighbouring community with exorbitant numbers of vehicles visiting, dropping off delivering
with vehicle noise, opening and closing doors and talking. General DA constructions approvals

condition noise generation to protect neighbouring properties with set start and finish times for every

day ofthe week to which these proposed hours significantly depart from. No matter how quiet visitors
intend to be that amount of people instantly generate excessive noise and disturb the neighbourhood.

Wagga Wagga City Council imposes noise restraints on certain industries to protect residences and

the community and this proposal will have a detrimental impact on residences outside of normal
neighbourhood practices.

This proposed development should be treated as a commercial proposition in a commercial precinct

as it

o excludes and discriminates
o vehicle movements will be excessive and dangerous for existing residences and schools etc
. noise impacts on residences is not expected like this in a residential subdivision
. carparking facilities and safety would be better suited in a commercial precinct

o hours of operation would be better suited in a commercial precinct
o The applicant's worshippers own many commercial properties within Wagga and may be

better suited developing these to lessen the impact on all neighbouring properties who are a

not a part of this exclusive following

Please note that the other places of worship referenced in the SEE operate significantly longer hours
of operation so if this proposal is so warranted why is it only operating for 2 hours a week. I believe
this is one of those proposals that try the road of least resistance then once approved revert to the
applicants motive of the same operations of their other places of worship. This is tross misuse of
this prime residential land, to have a commercial property purpose built to operate for only 2 hours
a week is letting down the Wag8a community especially with the shortage of residential land.

5. Excessive Vehicles Movements on Gregadoo Road - RMS Safety lssue

The original Residential subdivision was approved with conditions to address the safety of residents
and travellers on Gregadoo Road with lots facing Gregadoo Road for Single Dwelling purposes (approx.
2 vehicles), this was initiated to limit the amount of stopping on every busying road with driveways
combined side by side to reduce lot entries.

This location is extremely close to Mater Dei Primary School and Mater Dei Catholic College as well as

a child care centre and the traffic concerns in this area are already high let alone another 40 - 60+
vehicles adding to the problem. ln addition to this the road now will have greater vehicle movements
with the new Main street subdivision increasing population. Strategically Wagga will develop further
South and Gregadoo Road will become more arterial and unless major road works are done with
development will be a death trap and make WWCC liable.

The SEE states that the size of the development should negate an RMS study however with the
proposed gatherings and general running will automatically direct 40 - 60+ vehicles at any one time
and for the safety of the community an RMS full study into this should be done under due diligence
and include full consultation with the schools and child care as they have all been liaising with WWCC
for years to achieve a safer environment for our kids and family.

With the pending residential proposal opposite this property, additional residents and traffic on
Gregadoo Road is another reason this proposal should be in a commercial precinct.
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6. communityconsultation

The community consultation referenced in the SEE should be dismissed for the following
. New property owners since previous application in 2017

o No record of community consultation and feedback
o No record of community meetings, forms of notification or minutes

. Neighbour Sentiment Analysis Report prepared by the applicant

7 Unoccupied Building Poses Safety Threat

With the proposed development being non-residential and unoccupied this would create or possibly

invite crime to this location knowing that the premises would be unoccupied as well as the building

providing a screen for criminals from passers-by to enter the adjoining properties

Further Comments - 88B makes mention again of permissible use for a Place of Public Worship

however council and the neighbouring community need to understand that this facility will not be

open to the public as this congregation is exclusive

The group home mentioned to which many residents lodged submissions, is occupied and has

extremely low levels of vehicle movement and couldn't be considered in any similarity

Further comments - Section 79c(1xb),(c) and (e) lmpacts mentlons Gregadoo Road is better

suited this development over residences because of noise, so do we knock down all the existing

dwellings along Gregadoo Road in light of this comment - good, hard working, rate paying

neighbours instil the authority in council and its staff to protect their best interests including their
wellbeing, their inclusiveness, their financial loss from valuation decrease etc.

The comment that the development is in keeping with the character of the surrounding area is

ridiculous based on the proposed plans and existing dwellings already there and to say that this

development would have a beneficial impact on the locality enhancing com munity ties (please note

below articles referenced - this church is EXCLUSIVE and do not mix in mainstream society),

catering for minority group (this is only interested in catering for their own minority group and

excluding the neighbouring community) and convenient for residences (having 15+ car spaces

automatically flags that they will not be local) of that faith only is purely farcical at best.

https://www.change.org/p/cheshire-east-counci'to-prevent-planninS-being'granted-to-
plymouth-brethren-on-the-mobberley-riding-school-site

According to press releases, the Brethren Community do not
involve themselves with the local community in any way. What is

this going to fetch to our village?

http://www.heraldsun.com.au/leader/outer-east/exclusive-brethren-church-plan-draws-
opposition-f rom-residents/news-story/5cab5b1b60c39c33e548ub8zce7d3f4

Exclusive Brethren church plan draws opposition from residents

http://www.northerndailyleader.com.au,lstorylT046294/0utpouring-of-opposition'to-
exclusave-brethren-chutch-plan/

Outpouring of opposition to Exclusive Brethren church plan
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6 September 2021

Wagga Wagga City Council
General Manager

RE: DA21/0492 PROPOSED PLACE OF PUBLIC WORSHIP

Please be advised that I am submitting a submission AGAINST the development 
application regarding proposed Place of Public Worship at 53 Gregadoo Road Lake Albert 
NSW 2650.

I hereby submit the following which outlines how the application is lacking in sufficient 
factual information to provide the community with the means and opportunity to fully 
appraise the application on its true merits.

It fails to clarify who is submitting the application and lacks cited analytical data and proof 
that the impact of a development of this type in a residential area does in fact have a 
strong positive impact, building stronger community sentiment in the neighbourhood.

Firstly the proponent is listed as the Kooringal Gospel Trust but fails to acknowledge that it 
is actually the Plymouth Brethren. Original DA17/0295 was submitted under Plymouth 
Brethren banner and this Development Application has removed any such reference, 
which promotes some degree of duplicity. 

It states that it will eventually replace an existing meeting room located in Kooringal, 
presumably “The Boulevard Kooringal” as referenced in SEE 6.5 which is signposted as 
Plymouth Brethren.

There is no information provided for the existing Kooringal venue to compare to the 
proposed venue, specifically 

 Number of attendees.
 Hours of operation / services
 Car parking (on site versus street parking)

Note:
1. 31 Kaloona Drive premises is not signposted
2. 88 Stirling Boulevard premises is not signposted
3. Weedon Close is signposted Plymouth Brethren plus Private Property No 

Unauthorised Entry
4. As opposed to surrounding alternative religious institutions the Brethren signage 

does not advertise hours of operation / services which prevents any Public 
Worship / Participation in the religion if a member of the public so desires

4.1 Proposed Details, cites reason for relocation is to be closer to where most members of 
their community are located yet does not provide any numbers to confirm such.

4.2 References “further analysis was undertaken of other existing meeting halls 
throughout Waggas Wagga” but the application fails to provide the analysis data. 

Whilst other similar existing premises in other suburbs of Wagga Wagga may have 
received Council approval, there is no evidence that they also received community 
approval and should not be considered as supportive of the application.

Nor should the comment that the 2017 submission was a “similar proposal” when in fact it 
was for four (4) services with two (2) of them being for 180 persons.
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September 2021

Wagga Wagga City Council
General Manager

RE: DA21/0492 PROPOSED PLACE OF PUBLIC WORSHIP

Please be advised that I am submitting a submission AGAINST the proposed 
development application regarding proposed Place of Public Worship at 53 Gregadoo 
Road Lake Albert NSW 2650.

I hereby submit the following which outlines how the application is lacking in sufficient 
factual information to provide the community with the means and opportunity to fully 
appraise the application on its true merits.

I fails to clarify who is submitting the application and lacks cited analytical data and proof 
that the impact of a development of this type in a residential area does in fact have a 
strong positive impact, building stronger community sentiment in the neighbourhood.

Firstly the proponent is listed as the Kooringal Gospel Trust but fails to acknowledge that it 
is actually the Plymouth Brethren. Original DA17/0295 was submitted under Plymouth 
Brethren banner and this Development Application has removed any such reference, 
which promotes some degree of duplicity. 

It states that it will eventually replace an existing meeting room located in Kooringal, 
presumably “The Boulevard Kooringal” as referenced in SEE 6.5 which is signposted as 
Plymouth Brethren.

There is no information provided for the existing Kooringal venue to compare to the 
proposed venue, specifically 

 Number of attendees.
 Hours of operation / services
 Car parking (on site versus street parking)

Note:
1. 31 Kaloona Drive premises is not signposted
2. 88 Stirling premises is not signposted
3. Weedon Close is signposted Plymouth Brethren plus Private Property No 

Unauthorised Entry
4. As opposed to surrounding alternative religious institutions the Brethren signage 

does not advertise hours of operation / services which prevents any Public 
Worship / Participation in the religion if a member of the public so desires

4.1 Proposed Details, cites reason for relocation is to be closer to where most members of 
their community are located yet does not provide any numbers to confirm such.

4.2 References “further analysis was undertaken of other existing meeting halls 
throughout Waggas Wagga” but the application fails to provide the analysis data. 

Whilst other similar existing premises in other suburbs of Wagga Wagga may have 
received Council approval, there is no evidence that they also received community 
approval and should not be considered as supportive of the application.

Nor should the comment that the 2017 submission was a “similar proposal” when in fact it 
was for four (4) services with two (2) of them being for 180 persons.
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❖ Social and Economic Impact 

We also strongly object to the statement that ‘The proposed meeting hall will provide an important 

meeting place for the spiritual well-being of the local community who practice this particular religious 

faith. This has strong positive social impact benefits and is not expected to generate any negative 

social impact on the immediate local area. The proposal will contribute to building stronger 

community sentiment in the neighbourhood, particularly through the responsible operation of the 

premises’ and SEE, Table 9:  

(Extract from Table 9 below) 

Subject Area  The potential 
environmental 
impacts of the 
development 

How the environmental 
impacts of the 
development have 
been identified 

The steps taken to protect 
the environment or to 
lessen the expected harm 
to the environment 

Social Impact  Positive Local policy and 
knowledge. 

Nature and operation of 
proposed facility, physical 
provision of services and 
amenities on site. 
Integration with existing 
accessibility networks. 

Economic 
Development  

Positive Local records and 
available history 

Nature and operation of 
new proposed meeting 
hall, integration with 
existing local economic 
networks, construction 
activity, capital site 
improvements 

 

It is a common knowledge and understanding that Brethren community is very secluded and 

exclusive to members only. They do not socialise with others outside their religious group. 

Therefore, we are not convinced that this Place of Public Worship will be accessible to general 

public/local community and have any social benefits and contribute to community connectedness. 

In fact, the proposal stipulates that this dwelling ‘…is to provide a meeting place for members of the 

Kooringal Gospel Trust to undertake religious worship in accordance with the directions of their 

faith’, clearly reiterating access to Brethren members only. 

According to the proposal the patronage will not exceed a maximum of 50 people on any given 

occasion and suggests that approximately 30% of the patrons reside in proximity to 53 Gregadoo 

Rd, which translates to 15 people.  

❖ Noise impact 

I would urge Wagga Wagga City Council to consider residents’ rights to peaceful enjoyment of all 

their possessions which include home and other land, Ref: [The Human Rights Act]. Under the 

NSW noise legislation, time restrictions when noise should not be heard are: 

- ‘noise source: motor vehicles (except when entering or leaving residential premises)- 

before 8am and after 8pm on weekends and public holidays; before 7am and after 8pm on 

any other day’ 
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We believe that the proposed hours of church operation, commencing at 6.00am (with patrons 

arriving at the hall from 5.45am) and concluding at 7.00am (with patrons exiting the property 

between 7.00-7.15am) will impact noise time restrictions (noise should not be heard before 8am on 

weekends) and significantly disrupt quiet environment of our local neighbourhood. We acknowledge 

Brethrens’ intention to utilise a good management of congregation to minimise the noise. However, 

even with the best intentions the noise emission from vehicles entering and leaving the site, car 

doors opening and shutting and people talking cannot realistically be completely mitigated and will 

inevitably exceed noise level and disrupt serenity of Sunday early morning hours. The site is in a 

predominantly residential area, and especially on the weekend, residents should be afforded peace 

and quiet and an opportunity to sleep in. The use of the proposed property as a worship place in 

early morning hours introduces a diverse element that by reason of the use is likely to result in 

noise, disturbance and nuisance to the detriment of neighbours. 

❖ Stipulation of 2 hours of service per week with maximum patronage of 50 on an 
occasion 
 

The initial DA in 2017 stipulated patronage of 180 members, neighbours’ concerns with regards to 

impact on traffic, car park and noise were considered and for the purpose of this application the 

patronage is stipulated at a maximum of 50. However, the size of the proposed hall seems large 

and would likely accommodate double the amount of people. We then question why a hall of this 

size is required if attendance is not expected to exceed 50 people at any particular time.  

The DA also stipulates that the new hall ‘…will replace an existing meeting room located at 8 The 

Boulevarde, Kooringal (corner of The Boulevarde and Paull Street)’ with operational hours to be 

Sundays 6.00-7.00am and Mondays 6.00-7.00pm, two hours a week in total. At the same time the 

proposal notes that other places of worship within Wagga operate 7 days a week and accommodate 

up to 180 members. Therefore, we am concerned that the number of worshipers attending service 

was reduced to 50 to get this application through. Then once the development is approved there 

might be further proposals/amendments to eventually increase the number to 180 and operating 

hours to that intended in 2017 application.  

Furthermore, places of public worship are also used for special occasions such as weddings, 

funerals, as community halls and meeting places, which might be the case here as well. These will 

have implications on the local traffic, given Greagadoo Road is fairly congested already with traffic 

associated with Mater Dei Primary School, Mater Dei Catholic College, local pre-school and The 

Grange. These activities are also likely to generate excessive noise levels, which need to be 

considered for the proposed development. 

❖ Community Consultations 

The proposed development stipulates in point 4.2 Consideration of 2017 Proposal that ‘In 2019, the 

applicant received a copy of all submissions and, following analysis of concerns, undertook further 

direct consultation with residents in the local neighbourhood’. We do not recall being presented with 

an opportunity of formal community consultation/s where discussions are minuted and minutes 

distributed to those concerned. We do recall an invitation to a BBQ meet and greet, which we were 

unable to attend due to previous commitments. The application also refers to the Neighbour 

Sentiment Analysis Report- 29th October 2019, which was prepared by the applicant. The report 

provides a summary of consultation with residents in local area. Out of twelve neighbouring houses 

visited by the applicant, only four households were available to provide feedback, two were in 

support, two raised objections- one changed mind to support the development. The conclusions in 

this report were derived based on the feedback from four households and seven interviews with 
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Mr Peter Thompson 
General Manager 
Wagga Wagga City Council 
PO Box 20 
WAGGA WAGGA  NSW  2650 
 
 
SUBMISSION TO OPPOSE DA21/0492 – 53 GREGADOO RD, LAKE ALBERT 
 
Dear Mr Thompson, 
 
I write to respectfully oppose the subject Development Application before Wagga Wagga City 
Council for the construction of a ‘place of public worship’.  
 
The Wagga Wagga Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2010 legislates the subject property to be 
zoned R5 – Large Lot Residential.  The first stated objective for R5 zoned land under the 
legislation is, ‘to provide residential housing in a rural setting while preserving, and minimising 
impacts on, environmentally sensitive locations and scenic quality’.  I draw your attention to the 
term ‘residential dwelling’ and contend that the application as proposed does not meet the stated 
objectives of such zoning.  I further note that ‘function centres’ are a prohibited use of R5 zoned 
land under the legislation and assert that the proposed use is more akin to a ‘function centre’ than 
‘residential housing’ which is evidenced by the internal design consisting of nothing more than a 
lobby and meeting room. Paragraph 1.1 of the ‘Statement of Environmental Effects’ (SEE) 
argues that a ‘place of public worship’ is permitted with consent under R5 zoning – clearly it is 
not.  
 
The intent to utilise the property as a ‘function centre’ is further exemplified at paragraph 4.1 of 
the SEE where it states, ‘The purpose of the development is to provide a meeting place for 
members of the Kooringal Gospel Trust to undertake religious worship…’.  The intended use is a 
significant stretch from the legislated objectives of R5 zoned land under the LEP and approval 
would undermine the integrity of both the LEP and Wagga Wagga City Council development 
application procedures. 
 
Paragraph 4.1 of the SEE articulates that the application is designed as a replacement for an 
existing property at 8 The Boulevarde, Kooringal.  I respectfully ask Council to note that the 
zoning of that particular property under the LEP is R1 which specifically allows for ‘places of 
public worship’ with appropriate consent (as does R3 zoning).  I note that the LEP objectives of 
R1 and R3 zoning include, ‘To enable other land uses that provide facilities and services to meet 
the day to day needs of residents’ and ‘To ensure co-ordinated and cost-effective provision of 
physical, social and cultural infrastructure in new residential areas’.  The request to develop a 
‘place of public worship’ in an R5 zone clearly fails to meet the objectives as set out in the LEP 
given the R5 zone objective that is, ‘To minimise conflict between land uses within this zone and 
land uses within adjoining zones’.  It is reasonable to imply, therefore, that under the LEP 
‘places of public worship’ in Wagga Wagga must be limited to R1 and R3 zoned areas of land. 
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Paragraph 4.1 of the SEE further argues that the reason for relocation is to be closer to where 
most members of the Kooringal Gospel Trust community are located.  A Google Maps analysis 
of the two locations indicates a distance of 4.9km and a driving time of 5 minutes between the 
two.  I do not consider this an unreasonable commute – most residents in the Lakehaven area 
travel further for employment and retail services on a daily basis.  The stark contrast is that 
residents knew that extra travel would be the required when we chose to purchase our R5 zoned 
properties or rather, our R5 zoned ‘residential dwellings’. 
 
Paragraph 6.3 of the SEE espouses the introductory aims of the LEP and then asserts, ‘The 
proposal satisfies these aims providing a sustainable development of serviced and appropriately 
zoned land’.  Based on the R1, R3 and R5 zoning objectives articulated above, I strongly argue 
that the proposal is not on ‘appropriately zoned land’.  Paragraph 6.3.2 goes further to the 
author’s definition of ‘permissibility’ and assumes that a ‘place of public worship’ is permissible 
in the R5 zone; however, the author fails to outline to Council section 2.3(2) of the LEP which 
stipulates, ‘The consent authority must have regard to the objectives for development in a zone 
when determining a development application in respect of land within the zone’.  For the very 
clear logic set out with respect to zoning above, the consent authority could not possibly consider 
that this application falls within the R5 objectives as set out in the LEP.  Paragraph 6.3.3 of the 
SEE is simply farcical given its assertion that no variations to the LEP are required to facilitate 
the proposed development – I argue that the property would require re-zoning to R1 or R3 to 
explicitly allow the purpose for which it is proposed (which is far from consistent with 
surrounding residential properties). 
 
Paragraph 1.1 of the SEE refers to pre-DA meetings being held with Council on 28 Sep 20 and 
15 Mar 21 where it was suggested that an ‘outline of local community consultation to address 
specific concerns’ be included in the revised proposal.  Paragraph 4.2 claims to meet this 
requirement through the conduct of a ‘Neighbourhood Sentiment Analysis Report’ conducted in 
2019.  
 
The now two-year-old ‘Neighbourhood Sentiment Analysis Report’ was conducted by Mr Geoff 
Napier, who is identified on the Australian Charities and Not-For-Profits Commission website as 
a ‘trustee’ of the ‘Wagga Gospel Trust’.  I further note that the development applicant in this 
case is Mr Carl Napier who is listed on the same website as a ‘trustee’ of the ‘Kooringal Gospel 
Trust’.  It is reasonable to assume that the two individuals are related and that the 
‘Neighbourhood Sentiment Analysis Report’ was completed by a ‘trusted insider’ as opposed to 
an independent and competent third party.  I place low weight in a report conducted by the 
applicant and not an independent body, particularly given that the sample size is not statistically 
valid.  I ask Council to note that many of those ‘surveyed’ were either not at home or appear to 
have engaged out of genuine courtesy.  Placing the invalidated survey conduct matters aside, I 
implore Council to consider the report to be ‘out of date’ given the significant amount of 
property turnover within the Lakehaven subdivision since 2019 – many owners are newer 
‘concerned citizens’.  Given that the report identifies that fact that 21 submissions were received 
in response to the 2017 application, I consider that to be a far greater reflection of community 
sentiment as opposed to the low value, unverified report completed by what amounts to a ‘fox in 
the hen house’.   
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If Council is to apply any weight to the report, I draw your attention to the fact that of the 12 
houses surveyed in the area, only 2 provided what could be considered as commentary to the 
positive side of the application ledger (Houses C and N).  It is further noted that the single 
attendee at the barbecue conducted as step 4 was clearly the ambivalent resident of House H. 
 
Paragraph 4.3 of the SEE sets out the patronage of the ‘public place of worship’ at 50 persons 
who will be arriving in up to 13 cars at 6am each Sunday and 7pm each Monday.  Relevant NSW 
environment legislations in relation to noise broadly state that any noise that can be heard in any 
habitable rooms in a neighbouring residence should not occur from midnight to 8am on Friday, 
Saturday or any day preceding a public holiday and 10pm to 8am on any other day.  Given the 
proposed times as set out in the application, any approval of said application is likely to result in 
a substantial volume of noise complaints between 5.30 and 6am on Sunday mornings.  Table 9 of 
the SEE (see paragraph 7.11) states that noise concerns will be neglible as operations will be in 
accordance with legislative guidelines – but I fail to see how that will be the case prior to 8am 
each Sunday?  Furthermore, how does Council intend to ensure that the operations of the facility 
are limited to the capacity and timings as set out in the application?  I am confident that it will be 
only a matter of time before additional activities are scheduled outside of the approved periods, 
or operations are not conducted in accordance with the ‘Noise and Traffic Management Plan’ 
attached to the SEE (which is dubious at best in relation to noise), and enforcement action by 
Council will not be possible. 
 
While focussing on Table 9, it is important for Council to note that the SEE assesses both the 
‘Social Impact’ and ‘Economic Development Impact’ as ‘Positive’ impacts.  I could most 
certainly accept that the social impacts might be considered positive if the dwelling was occupied 
on a permanent basis (i.e. interaction with neighbours); however, use of the facility for two one 
hour periods per week is unlikely to engender such positive impact.  Similarly, with respect to 
the economic development impacts – clearly, they would be just as positive if a residential 
dwelling were to be constructed as mandated by the zoning legislation contained in the LEP? 
 
Turning attention to the current covenants contained in the 88B Instrument as set out in Table 2 
of the SEE (see para 3.1), the author makes the incorrect assertion that the private dwelling house 
restriction is negated by Clause 1.9A(1) of the LEP by concluding that, ‘a place of public 
worship is permissible land use within the R5 Large Lot Residential zone and must be 
considered on its merits.  For the reasons outlined above in relation to both the LEP and R5 zone 
objectives, the suspension of any covenant under Clause 1.9A(1) of the LEP is clearly not 
permissible.  To add further weight to this non-conformance with the LEP, Item 1(g) of the 
Section 88B instrument states, ‘No main building shall be used or allowed to be used for any 
purpose other than as a private dwelling house and shall not nor shall any part thereof be used 
or allowed to be used for a residential unit, strata or flat’.  The private residential dwelling 
requirements are clear. 
 
Paragraph 6.5 of the SEE identifies similar ‘places of public worship’ properties that have 
successfully integrated with surrounding suburbs and I would like to address each one in turn: 
 

• 13 Weedon Close, Tolland.  This property was approved for construction in 2004 with 
the applicant being ‘Wagga Gospel Trust’.  It should be noted that the land is zoned R3 
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‘place of public worship’ in an R5 zone clearly fails to meet the objectives as set out in the LEP 

given the R5 zone objective that is, ‘To minimise conflict between land uses within this zone and 

land uses within adjoining zones’.  It is reasonable to imply, therefore, that under the LEP 

‘places of public worship’ in Wagga Wagga must be limited to R1 and R3 zoned areas of land. 

 

Paragraph 4.1 of the SEE further argues that the reason for relocation is to be closer to where 

most members of the Kooringal Gospel Trust community are located.  A Google Maps analysis 

of the two locations indicates a distance of 4.9km and a driving time of 5 minutes between the 

two.  I do not consider this an unreasonable commute – most residents in the Lakehaven area 

travel further for employment and retail services on a daily basis.  The stark contrast is that 

residents knew that extra travel would be the required when we chose to purchase our R5 zoned 

properties or rather, our R5 zoned ‘residential dwellings’. 

 

Paragraph 6.3 of the SEE espouses the introductory aims of the LEP and then asserts, ‘The 

proposal satisfies these aims providing a sustainable development of serviced and appropriately 

zoned land’.  Based on the R1, R3 and R5 zoning objectives articulated above, I strongly argue 

that the proposal is not on ‘appropriately zoned land’.  Paragraph 6.3.2 goes further to the 

author’s definition of ‘permissibility’ and assumes that a ‘place of public worship’ is permissible 

in the R5 zone; however, the author fails to outline to Council section 2.3(2) of the LEP which 

stipulates, ‘The consent authority must have regard to the objectives for development in a zone 

when determining a development application in respect of land within the zone’.  For the very 

clear logic set out with respect to zoning above, the consent authority could not possibly consider 

that this application falls within the R5 objectives as set out in the LEP.  Paragraph 6.3.3 of the 

SEE is simply farcical given its assertion that no variations to the LEP are required to facilitate 

the proposed development – I argue that the property would require re-zoning to R1 or R3 to 

explicitly allow the purpose for which it is proposed (which is far from consistent with 

surrounding residential properties). 

 

Paragraph 1.1 of the SEE refers to pre-DA meetings being held with Council on 28 Sep 20 and 

15 Mar 21 where it was suggested that an ‘outline of local community consultation to address 

specific concerns’ be included in the revised proposal.  Paragraph 4.2 claims to meet this 

requirement through the conduct of a ‘Neighbourhood Sentiment Analysis Report’ conducted in 

2019.  

 

The now two-year-old ‘Neighbourhood Sentiment Analysis Report’ was conducted by Mr Geoff 

Napier, who is identified on the Australian Charities and Not-For-Profits Commission website as 

a ‘trustee’ of the ‘Wagga Gospel Trust’.  I further note that the development applicant in this 

case is Mr Carl Napier who is listed on the same website as a ‘trustee’ of the ‘Kooringal Gospel 

Trust’.  It is reasonable to assume that the two individuals are related and that the 

‘Neighbourhood Sentiment Analysis Report’ was completed by a ‘trusted insider’ as opposed to 

an independent and competent third party.  I place low weight in a report conducted by the 

applicant and not an independent body, particularly given that the sample size is not statistically 

valid.  I ask Council to note that many of those ‘surveyed’ were either not at home or appear to 

have engaged out of genuine courtesy.  Placing the invalidated survey conduct matters aside, I 

implore Council to consider the report to be ‘out of date’ given the significant amount of 

property turnover within the Lakehaven subdivision since 2019 – many owners are newer 

Version: 1, Version Date: 14/09/2021
Document Set ID: 5459340



 3 

‘concerned citizens’.  Given that the report identifies that fact that 21 submissions were received 

in response to the 2017 application, I consider that to be a far greater reflection of community 

sentiment as opposed to the low value, unverified report completed by what amounts to a ‘fox in 

the hen house’.   

 

If Council is to apply any weight to the report, I draw your attention to the fact that of the 12 

houses surveyed in the area, only 2 provided what could be considered as commentary to the 

positive side of the application ledger (Houses C and N).  It is further noted that the single 

attendee at the barbecue conducted as step 4 was clearly the ambivalent resident of House H. 

 

Paragraph 4.3 of the SEE sets out the patronage of the ‘public place of worship’ at 50 persons 

who will be arriving in up to 13 cars at 6am each Sunday and 7pm each Monday.  Relevant NSW 

environment legislations in relation to noise broadly state that any noise that can be heard in any 

habitable rooms in a neighbouring residence should not occur from midnight to 8am on Friday, 

Saturday or any day preceding a public holiday and 10pm to 8am on any other day.  Given the 

proposed times as set out in the application, any approval of said application is likely to result in 

a substantial volume of noise complaints between 5.30 and 6am on Sunday mornings.  Table 9 of 

the SEE (see paragraph 7.11) states that noise concerns will be neglible as operations will be in 

accordance with legislative guidelines – but I fail to see how that will be the case prior to 8am 

each Sunday?  Furthermore, how does Council intend to ensure that the operations of the facility 

are limited to the capacity and timings as set out in the application?  I am confident that it will be 

only a matter of time before additional activities are scheduled outside of the approved periods, 

or operations are not conducted in accordance with the ‘Noise and Traffic Management Plan’ 

attached to the SEE (which is dubious at best in relation to noise), and enforcement action by 

Council will not be possible. 

 

While focussing on Table 9, it is important for Council to note that the SEE assesses both the 

‘Social Impact’ and ‘Economic Development Impact’ as ‘Positive’ impacts.  I could most 

certainly accept that the social impacts might be considered positive if the dwelling was occupied 

on a permanent basis (i.e. interaction with neighbours); however, use of the facility for two one 

hour periods per week is unlikely to engender such positive impact.  Similarly, with respect to 

the economic development impacts – clearly, they would be just as positive if a residential 

dwelling were to be constructed as mandated by the zoning legislation contained in the LEP? 

 

Turning attention to the current covenants contained in the 88B Instrument as set out in Table 2 

of the SEE (see para 3.1), the author makes the incorrect assertion that the private dwelling house 

restriction is negated by Clause 1.9A(1) of the LEP by concluding that, ‘a place of public 

worship is permissible land use within the R5 Large Lot Residential zone and must be 

considered on its merits.  For the reasons outlined above in relation to both the LEP and R5 zone 

objectives, the suspension of any covenant under Clause 1.9A(1) of the LEP is clearly not 

permissible.  To add further weight to this non-conformance with the LEP, Item 1(g) of the 

Section 88B instrument states, ‘No main building shall be used or allowed to be used for any 

purpose other than as a private dwelling house and shall not nor shall any part thereof be used 

or allowed to be used for a residential unit, strata or flat’.  The private residential dwelling 

requirements are clear. 
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Paragraph 6.5 of the SEE identifies similar ‘places of public worship’ properties that have 

successfully integrated with surrounding suburbs and I would like to address each one in turn: 

 

 13 Weedon Close, Tolland.  This property was approved for construction in 2004 with 

the applicant being ‘Wagga Gospel Trust’.  It should be noted that the land is zoned R3 

and the property is therefore correctly approved in accordance with the zoning objectives 

of the LEP. 

 8 The Boulevarde, Kooringal.  Although no record of a development application exists, 

the land is zoned R1 and the property is also correctly approved.  It should be noted that 

by their own admission in the SEE, the property is owned by the ‘Kooringal Gospel 

Trust’. 

 Kaloona Drive, Bourkelands. The exact residential address is unknown; however, the 

development application was approved in 2009 with the applicant being the ‘Exclusive 

Brethren’.  It should be noted that the land is zoned R1 and the property is therefore 

correctly approved. 

 86 Stirling Boulevarde, Tatton. The development application was approved in 2011 with 

the applicant being ‘Richard Wallace’.  It should be noted that the land is zoned R1 and 

the property is therefore correctly approved. 

 

Given that both the ‘Wagga Gospel Trust’ and the ‘Kooringal Gospel Trust’ have been involved 

in developments relating to at least two of the four exemplars (most likely more), then it is 

reasonable to assume that both organisations and the applicant (Mr Carl Napier) would have 

been more than aware of the Wagga Wagga City Council LEP zoning requirements at the time in 

which they agreed to enter into the purchase of the property.  This is a fair and reasonable 

assumption and one that has been complied with by all other residents – there is no reason why 

the applicants should not be expected to do the same. 

 

A great bulk of the entirety of the SEE indicate that the previous development application in 

2017 was withdrawn to address local community concerns, however those concerns have 

allegedly been addressed.  I argue that such community concerns continue to exist for the reasons 

outlined above, and that a variation to legislated R5 zoning requirements (i.e. approval of 

anything other than a residential dwelling) undermines the good faith in which others have 

purchased and developed their own properties – which is in accordance with the laws as set out 

by Wagga Wagga City Council. 
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